10/19/98

Honorable John H. Armstrong

Page 4

Honorable John H. Armstrong





Probate Judge, Washington County

P. O. Box 549

Chatom, AL  36518

Newspapers – Legal Notices – Probate Judges - Washington County

When there is only one newspaper of general circulation published in a county, under section 43-2-61(2) of the Code of Alabama, such news​paper must be used for the publica​tion of legal notices, even if there is another newspaper circulated in the county, but published outside the county.

Dear Judge Armstrong:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Given the fact that section 43-2-61(2) spells out that the three-week notice of appointment of executors and administrators be done in a “news​paper of general circulation published in the county in which the letters were granted or, if none published in the county, in the one published nearest to the courthouse thereof or in an adjoin​ing county,” can the referenced law firm prefer to publish in the South Alabamian Newspaper as opposed to the Washington County News?  Can local law firms publish in either of these news​papers and adequately serve the intent of section 43-2-61(2)?  Does the local Washington County Probate Court have the authority to determine which of these two newspapers personal represen​tatives advertise their appointment?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The following facts are stated in your request:


Recently in Washington County the ques​tion has emerged as to the proper local news​paper to advertise in by the personal representa​tive of an estate.  The Washington County News is a local weekly paper with extensive circulation in the local county and has normally published notices by personal representatives in Probate Court.  Chatom, the county seat, is the principal office of the Washington County News, and the weekly papers are normally mailed from Chatom.


The Washington County News is made up here in Chatom by the Washington County News staff, but there is contention that the paper is photographed/bound/pressed at nearby Waynesboro, Mississippi.


In the past several weeks, one of our local law firms has opted to advertise personal repre​sentative notices (appointment/claims notices) in the South Alabamian, a newspaper published in neighboring Clarke County at Jackson.  This paper has in excess of 1,000 subscribers here in Washington County (county has approximately 16,800 residents and 6,000 – 6,100 households), and the paper is normally mailed weekly from Jackson . . . and contains general informa​tion/news articles/etc.  (I don’t actually know where this paper is photographed/bound/pressed, except it would be outside Washington County.)


Section 43-2-61(2) of the Code of Alabama sets out the manner of publishing notice of the appointment of executors and administrators of estates of deceased persons:


By publishing a notice once a week for three successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation published in the county in which the letters were granted or, if none is published in the county, in the one published nearest to the courthouse thereof or in an adjoining county.

ALA. CODE § 43-2-61(2) (1991).


Generally, notice must be given in a “newspaper of general circula​tion published in the county in which the letters were granted. . . .”  The state appellate courts have determined that a newspaper is published at the place where it is entered in the post office and where it is first put in cir​culation and not at the place where it is printed.  Holland v. City of Ala​baster, 595 So. 2d 483, 484 (Ala. 1991); Vick v. Bishop, 252 Ala. 250, 253, 40 So. 2d 845, 848 (1949); also see Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Lee Jorgensen, dated February 24, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00127.


Considering the facts given in your request, of the two newspapers discussed, notices pursuant to section 43-2-61 should be given in the Washington County News.  It has general circulation in the county.  The newspaper is “published in the county” since its principal office is in the county, and it is mailed and first put in circulation in the county.  It is not necessary that the newspaper be printed in the county.  Holland, 595 So. 2d at 485; Vick, 252 Ala. at 253, 40 So. 2d at 848.  It is questionable, from the facts given in the request, whether the South Alabamian is a newspaper of general circulation in the county.  Its principal office is not located in Washington County, and it is not first mailed or put in circula​tion in Washington County.  Notices under section 43-2-61(2) cannot be given in a newspaper published outside Washington County unless there is no newspaper published in the county.


This conclusion negates consideration of your other questions.

CONCLUSION


When there is only one newspaper of general circulation published in a county, under section 43-2-61(2) of the Code of Alabama, such news​paper must be used for the publication of legal notices, even if there is another newspaper circulated in the county, but published outside the county.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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